

No. 14-614

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS R.M. NAZARIAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SCOTT H. STRAUSS*
**Counsel of Record*
PETER J. HOPKINS
JEFFREY A. SCHWARZ
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
scott.strauss@spiegelmed.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES IMPORTANT, UNSETTLED QUESTIONS OF LAW REQUIRING IMMEDIATE ANSWERS.	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW PROPAGATES DANGEROUS CONFUSION ABOUT THE FPA AND REGIONAL WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKETS.....	6
III. FERC'S ORDERS BELIE ITS THIRD CIRCUIT <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Federal Court Cases</i>	
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (<i>Atlantic City</i>), <i>mandate enforced</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Bangor Gas Co., LLC v. H.Q. Energy Servs.</i> , 695 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Barnstable v. Berwick</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D. Mass. 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-1597 (1st Cir. argued Jan. 5, 2015).....	5
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	10
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) (<i>Morgan Stanley</i>)	3, 9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	3
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010) (<i>NRG</i>)	3, 8, 9
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	4
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) (<i>Mobile</i>)	3

Federal Agency Cases

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047, on reh'g, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010), reh'g denied, 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011).....	11
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2014) (<i>MISO</i>), reh'g pending.....	8
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), petition for review denied sub nom. <i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11

State Court Cases

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Ill. Commerce Comm'n</i> , 21 N.E.3d 713 (Ill. 2014) (un- published table decision).....	5
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 24-C-12-002853 (Balt. Cty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 4, 2013), available at http:// www.courts.state.md.us/businessstech/pdfs/ mdbt2013-9.pdf , appeal pending but stayed sub nom. <i>Md. Office of People's Counsel v. Md. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , No. 1738, Sept. Term 2013 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. docketed Nov. 6, 2013).....	2, 3

State Agency Cases

<i>Re Generation Ret. Contingency Plans</i> , 304 P.U.R.4th 387 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm'n 2013).....	4
--	---

Federal Statutes

Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a– 825r	1, 3, 6, 7
§ 314, 16 U.S.C. § 825m.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1), (e)	9

Other Authorities

Letter from James G. Daly, Vice President, NSTAR Elec. Co., to Christopher Smith, Chief Financial Officer, Cape Wind Assocs. LLC (Jan. 6, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/vyqmTc	5
Letter from James S. Gordon, President, Cape Wind Assocs., to James Daly et al. (Dec. 31, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/3kcD7Q	5
Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Supplemental Re- quest for Proposals for Long-Term Contracts for Deep-Water Offshore Wind Energy Pilot Projects (2013), http://www.maine.gov/mpuc/ electricity/rfps/standard offer/ deepwater2010/documents/ SupplOffShoreRFP.pdf	4
Meg Gottstein & Lisa Schwartz, <i>The Role of Forward Capacity Markets in Increasing Demand-Side and Other Low-Carbon Re- sources: Experience and Prospects</i> (Regulato- ry Assistance Project May 2010), http://www. roadmap2050.eu/attachments/files/ PolicyBriefMay2010RM2050[4].pdf	4
PJM Interconnection, <i>Generation Deactivation Zonal Cost Allocation for Reliability Must Run Generating Units</i> , http://www.pjm.com/	

planning/generation-deactivation/gen-deactivation-rmr.aspx (last visited Feb. 20, 2015).....	8
Reliability Support Services Agreement dated as of February 13, 2015, between R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC and Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation, Docket No. ER15-1047-000, Feb. 13, 2015, eLibrary No. 20150213-5233, http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/OpenNat.asp?fileID=13773188	8
Steve Daniels, <i>FutureGen ‘Clean-Coal’ Plant is Dead</i> , CRAIN’s Chi. Bus. (Feb. 3, 2015), available at http://www.chicagobusiness.com/article/20150203/NEWS11/150209921/futuregen-clean-coal-plant-is-dead	5
